in said court until after three years have elapsed from the date such person was last certified.

Approved April 26, 1963.

CHAPTER 365-H. F. No. 823

An act relating to the municipal court of the city of Duluth; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.55.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.55, is amended to read:

488A.55 Duluth municipal court; clerk's fees, civil cases. A party in any civil action, upon filing any pleading or paper in opening said action, shall pay to the clerk of said court, the sum of \$2 \$3 for the use and benefit of the city of Duluth, which sum shall be in full for all costs and fees of said court and clerk, up to and including the entry of judgment, and no rebate shall be allowed to any person making such payment; provided that the fees and charges for certifying copies of any papers on file with the said clerk, shall be at the rate of five cents for each folio, and 25 cents for the certificate, excepting in cases where such copies are furnished for certification by the person requiring the same, in which event the said clerk shall charge and receive two and one-half cents per folio for comparing and certifying the same and 25 cents for the certificate; provided further that no police officer of said city shall be required to serve any paper in any cause until the action shall have been opened and the required fee paid as hereinbefore provided; and provided further, that for each writ of execution and each transcript of judgment to the district court issued from and by said court, said clerk shall charge and receive the sum of 50 eents \$1, and that police officers to whom writs and other process of the court are delivered shall charge and collect the same fees as are by law allowed to the sheriff of the county of St. Louis for like services, such fees to be paid by said police officers to the clerk of said court for the use and benefit of said city of Duluth.

Approved April 26, 1963.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.